

## 1034 St vs Shashpal Singh

Present: Smt.Harbhajan Kaur, Ld. APP for the state.  
Sh.Rashpal Singh, Adv for complainant assisting the prosecution.  
Accused Shashpal Singh, Surjit Kaur, Shiam Singh, Amarjit Singh, Harjit Singh and Bhagat Singh on bail with Sh.HS Saini, Adv.

1. In the light of preceding zimni order, heard on the application of the prosecution u/s 311 Cr.p.C. dt: 05.04.2017, to summon the complainant, w.r.t. bills of the articles, which are necessary for the present case. Hence the present application.

2. In reply nothing material was there rather with the submission that the prosecution just want to fill up the lacuna. Prayer for dismissal of the application was made.

3. Heard. Perused. The case is u/s 406,498 A IPC. Charge framed 11.12.2014. Complainant Jaspreet Kaur PW1 was earlier also called u/s 311 Cr.P.C on 24.01.2017, cross examined completely on 13.02.2017. However, prosecution evidence still going on. However, no prejudice will be caused to the defence, as they will have opportunity to cross, the documents are material for the proper adjudication of the case. Hence, as per provisions u/s 311 Cr.P.C, the present application stands allowed and disposed of to the effect that PW1 Jaspreet Kaur be recalled u/s 311 Cr.P.C. to produce and prove the original bills as mentioned in the above application itself, she be summoned through complainant counsel assisting the prosecution. PW5 Gian Chand as per complainant counsel request, to also come present for cross (deferred 19.04.2017) and to conclude the PW, the unexamined PW's as per list be called by way of B/W Rs.5000 one surety like amount for 23.05.2017 case is the old one.

Next Date:23.05.17

Purpose:

(Manpreet Kaur)  
Stenographer Gr.III

Ekta Uppal,  
SDJM/Kharar  
UID PB0301  
09.05.2017